IT 1.42 1.56 0.70 -0.43 0.00 0.00 -2.17 0.00 0.00 3.34
LT 0.73 4.62 -0.02 -0.01 0.01 0.00 -1.45 0.00 0.00 3.92
LU 1.03 1.14 0.35 -0.36 -0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.12
LV 0.58 7.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.49
MT 1.21 0.02 0.00 0.75 -0.07 0.00 -1.31 -0.13 0.00 2.38
NL 1.02 0.11 0.35 0.00 0.00 -0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
PL 0.71 1.49 0.33 -0.01 0.01 0.00 -1.49 0.00 0.00 3.33
PT 0.96 1.46 0.25 0.29 0.01 0.00 -1.40 0.00 0.00 3.74
RO 0.56 5.52 0.34 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.84
SE 0.97 1.72 0.00 -0.07 -0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.66
SK 0.69 3.77 0.00 -0.01 0.01 0.00 -1.57 0.00 0.00 3.00
SL 1.06 0.29 0.24 0.71 0.00 0.00 -1.24 0.00 0.00 2.97
UK 0.78 0.32 0.00 -0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32
Ø 0.96 1.53 0.14 0.12 -0.01 -0.04 -0.72 0.00 0.00 2.06

Appendix   159

Appendix 8: Sensitivity Analysis on Economic Model Assumptions – Tax
Burden

Appendix 8.1: Average EU-27 Large Corporation

A8.1, Table 1: Deviation of effective tax burden (in %) from national GAAP caused by a
simultaneous application all CCTB options (I) for different levels of capital intensity

Country Decrease of share of
tangible fixed assets by

 Benchmark
Case1

 Increase of share of
tangible fixed assets by

  7.50% 5% 2.50%   2.50% 5% 7.50%

AT 2.97 3.20 3.42   3.65   3.88 4.11 4.34

BE 1.74 2.02 2.29   2.58   2.87 3.17 3.48

BG 9.32 9.78 10.22   10.70   11.18 11.67 12.17

CY -3.75 -3.77 -3.80  -3.82   -3.84 -3.87 -3.89

CZ 6.53 6.90 7.27   7.66   8.05 8.45 8.86

DE 2.71 2.95 3.21   3.49   3.77 4.06 4.36

DK 2.53 2.78 3.02   3.28   3.54 3.80 4.07

EE 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00   0.00 0.00 0.00

ES 3.02 3.35 3.67   4.02   4.36 4.72 5.08

FI 5.84 6.15 6.45   6.78   7.10 7.43 7.77

FR 3.23 3.41 3.59   3.77   3.95 4.15 4.40

GR 8.23 8.65 9.05   9.49   9.93 10.38 10.84

HU 1.90 2.01 2.12   2.23   2.33 2.44 2.54

IE 0.24 0.43 0.61   0.81   1.00 1.20 1.40

IT 7.21 7.56 7.90   8.27   8.63 9.00 9.39

LT 7.31 7.70 8.09   8.50   8.91 9.32 9.75

LU 2.70 2.98 3.25   3.55   3.84 4.14 4.44

LV 9.77 10.23 10.67   11.15   11.62 12.09 12.58

MT 5.19 5.49 5.79   6.11   6.43 6.76 7.10

NL 1.44 1.69 1.93   2.20   2.46 2.72 2.99

PL 6.52 6.87 7.21   7.57   7.93 8.29 8.67

PT 7.03 7.39 7.74   8.11   8.49 8.87 9.26

RO 4.84 5.84 6.98   8.38   9.48 10.47 11.02

SE 3.24 3.56 3.87   4.21   4.55 4.89 5.25

SK 6.21 6.56 6.90   7.27   7.64 8.01 8.40

SL 5.79 6.07 6.34   6.63   6.91 7.20 7.50

UK 1.31 1.33 1.36   2.51   2.76 3.01 3.27

Ø 4.19 4.49 4.78   5.15   5.47 5.79 6.11

1 For the benchmark case see Table 24.

160   Appendix

A8.1, Table 2: Deviation of effective tax burden (in %) from national GAAP caused by a
simultaneous application all CCTB options (I) for different levels of profitability

Country Decrease of return on sales
by

 Benchmark
Case1

 Increase of share of return
on sales by

  30% 20% 10%   10% 20% 30%

AT 5.16 4.59 4.11   3.65   3.21 2.85 2.50

BE 4.33 3.63 3.09   2.58   2.11 1.73 1.37

BG 14.67 13.11 11.86   10.70   9.65 8.80 8.00

CY -4.25 -4.09 -3.96   -3.82   -3.69 -3.58 -3.46

CZ 10.78 9.56 8.57   7.66   6.83 6.15 5.52